
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BCI: D:370/2020 (LE/App/Afflin) 

Date: 04.08.2020 
To, 
 
The Registrar, 
Jiwaji University, 
Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh  
 
Ref.: 1. Our letter dated 20.07.2020 bearing No.BCI:D:312/2020 

(LE/App/Afflin). 
 2. Letter dated 21.07.2020 bearing No.MVM/10/2020-21 of Principal, 

Madhav Vidhi Mahavidhyalaya, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh. 
 
Sub.: Corrigendum to the previous letter bearing No.BCI:D:312/2020 

(LE/App/Afflin) dated 20.07.2020 whereby by way of inadvertent 
typographical error incorrect sections had been mentioned for the three 
year LL.B. Degree Course.  

 
Grant of Provisional Approval of Affiliation for the Academic Year 2019-
2020 in respect of three year LL.B degree course and 5 year B.A. LL.B 
integrated degree course. 

 
Sir, 
 
This is a corrigendum being sent with respect to the above referred letter whereby 
by way of inadvertent error incorrect sections had been mentioned for the three 
year LL.B. Degree Course, now and the same is hereby rectified and corrected.  
The previous letter may kindly be ignored with respect to the sections mentioned 
in the three year LL.B. degree course. Infact for the convenience sake, we are 
sending the provisional approval of affiliation again for both the courses. 
 
The extension of provisional approval of affiliation to Madhav Vidhi 
Mahavidhyalaya, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh, which had applied for extension of 
approval of affiliation for the academic year 2019-2020 and inspection of the Bar 
Council of India is pending. 
 
In view of the fact that Bar Council of India is of the opinion, that there should be 
no difficulty caused to the College students in the submission of examination 
form/s for the year 2020 due to non issuance of approval by the Bar Council of 
India, and in furtherance of the College coming under the category of similarly 
placed colleges, which was considered by the Bar Council of India, on 19th May, 
2019, and which category has been satisfied by the College on account of the 
College, having duly furnished an application for extension of approval, with due 
fee, provisional approval of affiliation with respect to the academic year 2019-2020 
is hereby granted to the College, in view of your University, having issued 
affiliation till 2019-20 to Madhav Vidhi Mahavidhyalaya, Gwalior, Madhya 
Pradesh to admit students in three year LL.B. as well as five year BA LL.B 
integrated law courses with existing strength for the academic year 2019-2020. 
 

 
 

 
Typed by M.J 

Fee& G.A Checked 
DF Checked 



– 2 – 
 
It may be hereby clarified that the Bar Council of India has not approved any 
supernumerary quota for Law degree courses, over and above the sanctioned 
strength, whatever, reservation or quota seats may be required to be filled up, has 
to be filled up within the sanctioned strength of seats. The only exception made by 
the Bar Council of India, was to allow and economic weaker section quota of 10 
percent of seats over and above the sanctioned strength of seats/students 
sanctioned by the Bar Council of India, by way of it’s decision dated 29.07.2019 
approving the request made by the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, 
Government of India, in this regard. Apart from this no supernumerary quota is 
applicable in Law degree courses, throughout India, and the same is neither 
allowed, nor approved by the Bar Council of India. 
 
 
Further, on perusal of the record pertaining to your college, it has come 
to knowledge that Inspection cum approval fee is deficient by 
Rs.50,000/- with respect to the academic year 2019-2020.  However, 
you have paid inspection fee of Rs.6,50,000/- from the academic year 
2020-2021 onwards vide Demand Draft No.354659 dated 03.10.2019 
drawn from Syndicate Bank.  Therefore, the deficient fee of 
Rs.50,000/- is adjusted from the fee of Rs.6,50,000/- paid with effect 
from the academic year 2020-2021.  However you would then be 
required to deposit Rs.50,000/- towards application fee for the year 
2020-2021, as Rs.50000, has been adjusted from this amount of 
Rs.6,50,000 towards the deficient fee of Rs.50,000/-. 
 
It would be pertinent to mention that the Bar Council of India, had issued a 
circular 05.02.2020 bearing No.BCI:D:158 (LE:Circulation No.01/2020), to all 
Centers of Legal education too, to comply with all the specified rules and 
regulations as enumerated in the Rules of Legal Educations. 
 
All Centers of Legal education have been asked to furnish all documentary proof 
of the same and furnish affidavits in this respect. Infact, the last date which was 
provided to all the Centers of Legal Education to comply with such terms and 
conditions as enumerated and stipulated in the circular was 15 days from receipt 
of the circular, which time was extended till 31.03.2020, when certain specified 
show cause notices were issued to many centers of Legal Education 
 
Due to Corona Virus and Covid-19, the said date has been extended to 31.10.2020. 
 
The College may take a note of the above mentioned fact and furnish 
compliance of the rules and regulations of Legal Education, including the ones 
specified in the abovesaid referred circular. 
 
The College, should ensure to submit a list of faculty as per stipulations 
mentioned above, and also the duly certified bank statements, for the entire 
period of the academic session, (till now) showing transfer of salary to all the 
faculties as per UGC Rules before 31st October, 2020 along with a duly notarized 
affidavit. The Annexure-A, attached along with this letter is a general annexure, 
and is applicable on all Law Colleges.  It seeks bank statements, immediately 
for a period preceding 6 months and it is also stated therein that it must be 
continued to be furnished every six months, whereas by way of this letter it is 
clarified, that you are required to furnish bank account statements for the entire 
academic year 2019-20 as the entire session is over, and further till 31st October, 
2020, or till whenever you submit such compliance. 
 

 

 
Typed by M.J 

Fee& G.A Checked 
DF Checked 



– 3 – 
 
It is to be ensured that Schedule-III, Rule-15, Minimum Library requirements of 
Legal Education Rules-2008 be complied with too by the College as specified in 
the said Annexure-A. 
 
Thus, all enumerations and stipulations specified or referred to by way of this 
letter and in addition to the enumerations in Annexure A, attached to this 
provisional approval of affiliation letter, may be complied with by/on/before 
31.10.2020. 
 
Furthermore, the requisite affiliation order of the concerned University for the 
year 2020-21 is to be submitted to the Bar Council of India on or before 31st 
October, 2020 for considering the extension of approval of affiliation further, for 
the concerned academic year/s in question. 
 
In case, the aforesaid said directions are not complied with by the college on or 
before 31st October, 2020, the extension of approval of affiliation may not 
considered for the session 2020-21. 
 
This is for your information and necessary action. 
 
Note – Kindly ensure to submit English translation of all documents being 
furnished in Hindi or in any other regional language. 
 
Note – Your University is requested to kindly verify the authenticity of 
the attached affiliation order submitted by the college and revert back 
to the Bar Council of India through e-mail as soon as possible. 
 
Note –The  inspection fee for LL.B three year and five year regular course is Rs. 
3 lacs for each course and for Honours course it is Rs. 5 lacs, while the 
application fee is Rs. 50,000/- and the refundable guarantee amount (basic 
amount) is Rs. 5 lacs and if the guarantee amount is not paid immediately after 
initial grant of approval, you are liable to be levied with an interest or penalty 
for late deposit of Guarantee Amount. 
 
Very important: - Please, henceforth ensure to send any compliance 
affidavit/reply and affiliation orders separately to 
complianceaffiliationle@gmail.com, apart from copying it to dlebci@gmail.com 
please do not send any email/s to proledepartment@gmail.com 
 
For any other query/ies you may send e-mail/s to dlebci@gmail.com 
 

Yours sincerely 

 
(Srimanto Sen) 

Secretary 
Copy to: 
 
1. The Principal, 

Madhav Vidhi Mahavidyalaya, 
(Madhav Mahavidyalaya), 
“Rajwade Bhavan”, 
Vivekanand Marg, Nai Sadak, 
Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh-474001 
 

2. The Secretary 
Bar Council of Madhya Pradesh 
High Court Campus, Jabalpur-482007, M. P. 

 

 
Typed by M.J 

Fee& G.A Checked 
DF Checked 









 

 

 

 

 

 

 


